
 

COMMITTEE: BABERGH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Corks Lane, Hadleigh 
 

DATE: Monday, 18 September 2017 
at 9.30 a.m. 
 

 

Members 

Clive Arthey 
Melanie Barrett 
Peter Burgoyne 
Barry Gasper 

Bryn Hurren 
Alastair McCraw 
Fenella Swan 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 
JULY 2017 - TO FOLLOW  
 

 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

5   BOS/17/8 VOID TIMES IN COUNCIL PROPERTIES  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Housing Options and the 
Corporate Manager – BMBS. 
 

1 - 14 

6   BOS/17/9 INFORMATION BULLETIN  
 
The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the 
public with the published agenda papers.  It can include update 
information requested by the Committee as well as information that 
a service considers should be made know to the Committee. 
 
This Information Bulletin contains updates on the following subjects: 
 

1. Community Engagement 
 

15 - 16 

7   BOS/17/10 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

17 - 20 

8   BOS/17/11 BDC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  
 

21 - 24 

 
 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Monday 23 October 2017 at 9.30 a.m. 
 
 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact Committee 
Services on 01473 826610  or via e-mail at Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

From: Sue Lister – Corporate Manager – 
Housing Options 

             Justin Wright Newton – Corporate 
Manager -  BMBS 

Report Number: BOS/17/8 

To:  Babergh Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 18 September 2017 

 
VOID TIMES IN COUNCIL PROPERTIES 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the committee with information 
about the average time to re-let vacancies within Council housing stock and the action 
being taken to improve performance. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee has received assurances that appropriate steps are being taken 
to reduce void times and that the position be reported to Cabinet; 

2.2 That the approach to reducing void times be endorsed; 

2.3 That the performance against void targets be monitored and that any 
underperformance be reported back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 Re-let performance has a direct impact on resources within the HRA. Rent loss and 
payment of council tax reduces the funds available for other activities. Average rent 
equates to £80 per week and with approximately 200 vacancies a year, a reduction 
of 7 days in the void time would achieve a saving of around £16,000 in rent loss and 
£3,500 in council tax. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implications to this report. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 This report is not closely linked with the Council’s Corporate / Significant Risks. 
However, risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Rent loss resulting from 
long void periods poses 
a risk to the Council’s 
HRA business plan. 

Unlikely (2) Minimal (1) Void Improvement 
Project, efficiency gains 
from improved utilisation 
of IT systems. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

6. Consultations 

6.1 There have been no consultations specifically associated with this report.  

7. Equality Analysis 

7.1 There are no equality & diversity implications related directly to this report, however 
the Housing Options service routinely undertakes equality impact assessments 
around service delivery. 

8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

8.1 Since April this year an integrated team has been responsible for carrying out repairs 
in void properties. 

9. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 

9.1 The services described in this report relate to the following strategic aim: Manage our 
housing assets effectively. 

10. Key Information 

Babergh has around 200 void properties each year. During the time they are 
untenanted no rent is received and council tax has to be paid.  

The work required from the time a tenant gives notice to the start of a new tenancy is 
carried out by the Housing Options Team and Babergh and Mid Suffolk Building 
Services (BMBS).  

The Housing Options Team visits the out-going tenant, advertises vacancies on 
Gateway to Homechoice, carries out viewings for potential new tenants and 
completes a number of administrative tasks. 

BMBS carries out or arranges repairs and safety checks to bring the properties up to 
the Council’s lettable standard. 

10.1 Average re-let times 

The table below shows the average time to re-let vacancies within Council stock from 
the end of one tenancy to the start of a new one. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

 Table 1: Average time to re-let 

    Standard repairs 

Year All 
properties 

Major 
works 

Minor 
works 

All General 
needs 

Sheltered 

2015/16 43 148 49 31 25 48 

2016/17 29 140 33 27 26 30 

2017/18 
quarter 1 

44 63 57 41 41 39 

 

The table is broken down to show the time to re-let different types of property. A small 
number of properties each year required extensive repair work which would have 
required an existing tenant to move out. Minor works include a new kitchen, 
bathroom, or a new heating system.  

The columns for properties which required standard repairs show separate figures 
for sheltered properties and all other types. Sheltered vacancies are sometimes 
harder to let. This could be down to a number of reasons, including some funding for 
care issues at very sheltered schemes, location and demand. 

10.2 Comparisons with other landlords 

Local Authority Housing Statistics (LAHS) compiled by central government includes 
the average time to re-let standard void properties. Amongst Suffolk stock owning 
authorities the average time in 2015/16 was 39 days with a range from 20 to 67 days. 
In Norfolk, the average was 33 days with a range from 15 to 51. For Essex authorities 
the average was 35 which a range from 18 to 60.   

In each county the higher performance was in the urban areas, primarily down to 
geographic spread (less distance to travel to properties and less time collecting 
materials etc). The average for rural districts, excluding Mid Suffolk and Babergh, 
was 48 days.  

Corporate Manager - BMBS has visited the Flagship Group and at the end of 
September has a further meeting to discuss performance related issues and average 
timescales. 

10.3 Factors which increase the average re-let time 

A number of factors affect the time taken to bring properties up to the lettable 
standard:- 

Prior to work commencing in a void property an asbestos inspection has to take place 
and any components containing asbestos, such as floor tiles or bath panels removed. 
This work has to take place once the property is empty as this is an invasive survey 
and so the outgoing tenants cannot be exposed to asbestos fibres. 

Page 3



 

Some older long-term tenants have refused improvements such as kitchens or 
bathrooms which necessitates additional work to reach the lettable standard. 

A minority of properties are left in a poor condition 
[...]
hange to ways of working and the 
culture of the whole team are in progress but will take time to become fully embedded. 

BMBS operatives have also been required to assist in the creation of a number of 
touchdown points across the district with a hub at Great Wenham (requiring some 
quite significant changes to lay out and function). Those operatives would normally 
be carrying out works on various properties across the district, so this will also have 
some impact short term. 

10.5 The Void Improvement Project 

Within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan is a section on increasing 
financial capacity and improving efficiency to deliver savings of £300,000 over three 
years. 

 

Page 4



 

Included within the plan is a reduction in the overall average re-let time to 21 days by 
2019/20.  With an average rent of £80 per week and 200 vacancies a year, a 
reduction of 7 days in the void time would achieve a saving of around £16,000 in rent 
loss and £3500 in council tax.  

For reasons shown in 10.6 above there has been an increase in the time taken to 
repair void properties since April. The Void Improvement Project is currently 
focussing on the new processes and staff roles which flow from the launch of BMBS 
and the move out of the two offices in Needham and Hadleigh.  

Other factors to be addressed include making best use of pre-termination inspections 
and IT solutions, understanding the reasons some properties are left in poor condition 
to reduce the number which require substantial repairs and visiting existing tenants 
who are likely to be offered a transfer to ensure their properties are up to standard. 
Within the pre-termination period, it is recommended that more information is 
gathered relating to works that may be required, instructions are given to outgoing 
tenants to what they will be responsible for, also highlighting condition of decoration 
and potential for carpets etc to be left to assist new tenants (also supporting the works 
done by other groups within the local area who support families on lower budgets).  

There have been some significant delays caused by the work relating to asbestos 
surveys being carried out prior to work being able to commence. This process has 
been looked at and is being monitored to ensure that the impact is as minimal as 
possible, highlighting where problems have been encountered and learning from 
these lessons. 

Tracking and influencing indicators for this project are set out in Appendix (A). 

11. Appendices  

Title Location 

(A) Void Improvement – Tracking and 
Influencing Indictors and Milestones 

Attached 

(B) Lettable Standard Attached 

 

 
Sue Lister 01449 724758 
Corporate Manager – Housing Options 
 
Justin Wright-Newton 
Corporate Manager – BMBS 

sue.lister@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
07990 542087  
Justin.Wright-Newton@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

  
 

Page 5

mailto:sue.lister@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

Void Improvement – Tracking and Influencing Indicators and Milestones 

Efficiency plans within the two Councils’ Business Plans include reducing the time properties remain vacant between tenancies over the next three years. 

Target for reduction of void times in days 
 

 17/18 18/19 19/20 

Babergh 29 25 21 

Mid Suffolk 35 28 21 

 

The following indicators and milestones contribute to achieving this target 

 Indicator/Milestone Rationale Resources Needed Targets 
1 Identify, monitor and set 

targets for the time taken for 
the different stages in the 
void process 
 
 
 
 
 

A number of activities are required before a 
property can be re-let. 
 
Setting targets for the main contributors to 
the overall void time and monitoring 
performance allows us to identify areas of 
concern and direct resources appropriately. 
 

Staff time to record events in the 
void process and report on 
performance 

Targets 1a to 1c to be monitored in 
working days on a monthly basis. 
 
Taking 
[...]
ABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

INFORMATION BULLETIN – 18 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the public with the 

published agenda papers.  It can include update information requested by the 

Committee as well as information that a service considers should be made to the 

Committee. 

 

1. Community Engagement 

The Senior Leadership Team does take into account the feedback from all aspects 
of community engagement, particularly the feedback received from the presentation 
to Joint Scrutiny Committee by the Tenant Forum and Suffolk Food Hall business.  
Indeed, as part of our Public Access Strategy going forward, we are seeking better 
ways of engaging with communities, customers, businesses, tenants, and all those 
with whom we have dealings in a professional, customer and community-
focused way.  The feedback that we have received is an important element of this 
work. 
  
We do take a pragmatic approach where we can, and where we have the flexibility so 
to do.  Staff are receiving training accordingly, and the Customer Service Team, even 
without a Corporate Manager or Assistant Director, are striving to work better and 
improve the way we do business even in advance of the complete implementation of 
the Public Access Strategy. 
  
The website was recently the subject of some positive and helpful feedback from our 
Parish Liaison Meetings, and we have made changes to it in order to improve 
responses and communications.  Where we have not done as well as we would like is 
the operation of the 0300 single telephone number.  However, the response times for 
answering telephone calls have improved significantly since the number was 
introduced, and there has been a commensurate fall in the abandoned call rate.  For 
example, in May where our performance was not as good as we would have liked, it 
was taking over 4 minutes to answer calls, we were only answering 78-80% of them 
and our abandoned call rate was high at 19-20%. Through good teamwork, training 
and close supervision by the seniors in the staff, by the end of June we were 
consistently answering calls in times ranging from under 20 seconds to just over a 
minute.  The answer rate was 91-96%, with abandoned rates down to 3-9%.  August 
figures were good with calls answered in about 1 - 2 minutes, 90-98% answered and 
only 1 - 10% abandoned.  We are re-working the telephone answering script based on 
customer feedback, and we shall be using a professional recording studio in The Mix 
at Stowmarket with a trained voice-over person to give a better telephone response 
in the coming weeks, at no cost because we are being helped by The Mix in 
Stowmarket and an internal colleague.  In addition to this, we have been training staff 
throughout the organisation in over-the-telephone card payment procedures to cut 
down service failure that has existed up to now. 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



BOS/17/9 

 

In terms of responding to customers through media other than emails, we shall 
be using Skype for Business when the Customer Access Points in Sudbury and 
Stowmarket are up and running and once the move to Endeavour House is 
complete.  Skype for Business is going to be used at the Customer Access Points to 
connect people with back office staff if we need to.   This, together with a 24/7 website 
and self-service options for payments, planning and waste collection should improve 
our service to customers overall.   
  
There has been a cultural change in the organisation as a result of the decision to 
move to Endeavour House and in the way that we will provide our services to 
customers, this is particularly so with Agile working.  There is more to 
do and we continue to make cultural changes throughout all our teams.  The 
communication for the move to Endeavour House has improved, but we do recognise 
that as ever with these matters, there are always lessons that can be learned about 
how it could have been more effective". 

 
 

 

 

Page 16



BOS/17/10 
Forthcoming Decisions list (KEY, EXEMPT AND OTHER EXECUTIVE DECISIONS) 

September to December 2017 

Status Subject Summary 
Decision Maker 

& Decision 
Date 

Contacts: 

Reason for Inclusion Portfolio 
Holder(s) 

Officer(s) 

New 
Lawshall 

Neighbourhood 
Plan 

For comment 
and 

agreement 

Cabinet 
7 September 

2017 
Lee Parker 

Paul Bryant/Paul Munson 
01449 724771 

Paul.bryant@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

New 
Quarter one 
Budgetary 

Control 

For comment 
and 

agreement 

Cabinet 
4/7 September 

2017 
Peter Patrick 

Katherine Steel 
01449 724806 

Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

Key Decision 

Amended 
Quarter One 
Budgetary 

Control 

For comment 
and 

agreement 

Cabinet 
9 October 2017 

John 
Whitehead 

Katherine Steel 
01449 724806 

Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

Key Decision 

New 
New Anglia 
Strategic 

Economic Plan 

To agree the 
proposals for 
endorsement 

Cabinet 
9/12 October 

John Ward 
Gerard 

Brewster 

Ian Winslett 
Lou Rawsthorne 
01449 724772 

Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

 

Key Decision 

Amended Leisure Strategy 
For comment 

and 
agreement 

Cabinet 
9/12 October 

2017 

Julie 
Flatman/ 
Margaret 
Maybury 

Chris Fry 
01449 724805 

Chris.fry@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Key Decision 

Amended 
Regeneration 

Proposal 
Business Case 

EXEMPT 

BDC Cabinet 
12 October 

2017 
BDC Council 24 
October 2017 

John Ward 

Ian Winslett 
Lou Rawsthorne 
01449 724772 

Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

 

Key Decision - Paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Council) with regards 
to detailed financial information to enable 

negotiated acquisitions. 

P
age 17 A

genda Item
 7

mailto:Paul.bryant@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.steel@babergh
[...]
lto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Karen.coll@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.bryant@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Sue.lister@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:CommitteeServices@babergh.gov.uk
mailto:emily.yule@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


BOS/17/10 
 

Arthur Charvonia 

Chief Executive 

Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils 

 

 

 
 
If you require this document in large print, audio or Braille or in a different language, please contact the Governance Team on 01449 724673/ 01473 
826610 or email CommitteeServices@babergh.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 20

mailto:CommitteeServices@babergh.gov.uk


 

 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

From: Ben Staines, Project and Research 
Officer Report Number: BOS/17/11 

To:  Babergh Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 18 September 2017 

 
FORWARD PLAN FOR 2017/2018 

 

The table below is a draft of the forward plan for the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  This table will be reviewed at each meeting and could be amended in the light 
of new items arising or as a result of items on the Forthcoming Decisions List being selected 
for scrutiny.  It could also be revised to take account of items previously scrutinised by the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee and being reviewed at this meeting. 
 

 
Date of Committee – 23 October 2017 

 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer Joint Strategic 
plan reference 

West Suffolk 
Crime and 
Disorder 
Partnership 

To fulfil the requirement 
for O&S to meet as the 
Crime and Disorder 
Committee for Babergh 
District Council. 

Jonathan Free – 
Assistant Director – 
Communities and 
Public Access 

Continued 
support for health 
and wellbeing 
outcomes that 
prevent 
interventions. 

 

Supporting 
Business Growth 

To look at how business 
rates retention could be 
maximised and how the 
growth of micro-
businesses could be 
supported. 

Lee Carvell – 
Corporate Manager -
Open for Business 

Engage with and 
support business 
to thrive; 
Increased 
understand
[...]
 of the review 
would be. 

Emily Yule - Assistant 
Director – Law and 
Governance. 

Financially 
sustainable 
Councils; 
Strengthened and 
clear governance 
to enable 
delivery. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 
 
 

Date of Committee – 18 December 2017 
 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer Joint Strategic 
plan reference 

Review of the 
Legal Services 
Partnership. 

To carry out the review in 
accordance with the 
aims, objectives and 
desired outcomes 
identified in the scoping 
carried out at the 
November 2017 meeting. 

Emily Yule - Assistant 
Director – Law and 
Governance. 

Financially 
sustainable 
Councils; 
Strengthened and 
clear governance 
to enable 
delivery. 

 
Date of Committee – 22 January 2018 

 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer Joint Strategic 
plan reference 

Draft Joint Medium 
Term Financial 
Strategy and 
2017/18 Budget. 

To scrutinise the papers 
before final presentation 
to Full Council and to 
make any suggestions of 
changes felt appropriate. 

Katherine Steel -
Assistant Director – 
Corporate Resources 

Financially 
Sustainable 
Councils 

 
 
Topics identified for review by O&S but not currently timetabled: 
 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk Building Services. 

Plan for this to be reviewed 12 months after the implementation of the services, in 
April 2018. 

 
Home Ownership Review. 

This was on the forthcoming decisions List for July 2017 but has been deferred for 
consideration in August 2017. 
 

Costs of the move to Endeavour House 
 This was resolved to be considered 3 months after the move has been completed. 
 
Pre-application planning process 
 To be scoped three months after introduction for review after six months (probably in 

October 2017 and January 2018 respectively). 
 
Crime and Disorder Panel meeting 
 Required to take place at least once in 12 months following September 2017 meeting. 
 
 
Authorship: 
 
Ben Staines 

 
Tel: 01449 724572, mobile 07860 829632 

Project and Research Officer E-mail: ben.staines@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 23

mailto:ben.staines@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 BOS/17/8 VOID TIMES IN COUNCIL PROPERTIES
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 BOS/17/9 INFORMATION BULLETIN
	7 BOS/17/10 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST
	8 BOS/17/11 BDC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


1

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, 
HADLEIGH ON MONDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Barry Gasper (Chairman)

Clive Arthey Alastair McCraw
Peter Burgoyne Fenella Swan
Bryn Hurren

The following Members were unable to be present: Melanie Barrett.

24  SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 

An apology of absence was received from Councillor Melanie Barrett.

25  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Councillors Barry Gasper and Clive Arthey declared non-pecuniary interests for Item 
5 as they were both private land lords.

26  CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2017 - TO 
FOLLOW 

The minutes for the meeting held on 24 July 2017 had been forwarded to Members 
prior to the meeting.  

The minutes for the meeting held on the 24 July 2017 be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.

27  TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 

None received.

28  BOS/17/8 VOID TIMES IN COUNCIL PROPERTIES 

Sue Lister, Corporate Manager – Housing Options, introduced Paper BOS/17/18 
and began by informing Members that voids time in 2015/16 was 43 days, but were 
reduced 29 days in 2016/17.  These voids times included both major and standard 
repairs.  

She continued that recently there had been some substantial changes, which 
included the integration of IT systems, a review of the trade teams, the introduction 
of a single IT platform in December 2016 and Babergh and Mid Suffolk Building 
Services (BMBS) in April.  Continuity in working practices across the two councils 
were also being established, along with allocation of new roles with in the teams, 



and therefore it was taking time for the teams to be fully operational.

Members asked where the BMBS team would be based and Justin Newton – Wright, 
Corporate Manager – BMBS, said the main depot in the Babergh District would be at 
Great Wenham, which maximised efficiency for the teams working in this area, but 
teams could also be sent to other locations if needed. The base for Mid Suffolk 
District was to be situated at Creeting Road in Stowmarket.

Some Members asked if BMBS’ vans were leased and if this was more cost efficient 
than for the Council to maintain its own vans.  The officer responded that it was far 
more cost effective to lease the fleet, and that the cost was included in the business 
plan for the Housing Revenue Account.  The cost was also detailed in the business 
plans for BMBS, which was currently undergoing a revision but once completed the 
Corporate Manager would provide the cost for leasing the vans to the Committee.

Members wanted to know why properties selected for sale took so long to be sold.  
The response was that this depended on the property market and that properties put 
on the property market were often in need of substantial repair, which could make 
them less attractive to potential buyers.  However, until recently the main reason had 
been the committee cycle process which had delayed the sales. Further questioning 
on the average time, it took to sell a property, resulted in that the officer was to 
provide this information to Members.

It was established that the 2016/17 void time of 29 days had not been possible to 
maintain in the first quarter of 2017/18 and were likely to remain higher in the second 
quarter of 2017/18.  This was due to the lengthy process of conducting Asbestos 
surveys for properties, which could take up to 2 – 3 weeks to organise for the initial 
inspection.  The Corporate Manger – BMBS explained that once a property became 
vacant, a predetermination survey for Refurbishment and Demolishing (R and D 
survey) was conducted in the empty property to determine if any asbestos was 
present.  The was the correct Health and Safety procedure, and only proper 
sampling and testing of potential asbestos could determine if the property was safe.  

The Corporate Manager – BMBS said that the Flagship Group and had produced 
new voids procedures and continued that when a tenancy lease was terminated, the 
council made a visit to determine, which repairs the tenant was responsible for.  
Once an agreement was reached, a deadline was set for the tenant to complete 
repairs, however if the work was not completed by the time of the termination of the 
lease, the lease would be extended and this would delay void times.  Minor repair 
work was to be conducted whilst the new tenant lived in the property.  The new 
process reduced void times considerably because the property was only likely to be 
empty for a short time.  Only the Health and Safety check were conducted in an 
empty property as stipulated by the Health and Safety law.  It was noted that not all 
properties were suitable for the new procedure.  

The Corporate Manager – BMBS informed the Committee that the challenge with 
this new procedure was to manage tenant expectations, as many tenants expected 
all repair work to be finished by the time they moved in.

Councillor Jan Osborne, Cabinet Member for Housing, confirmed the expectations of 



tenants.  It was the priority for not just BMBS and the Housing Options team but also 
for Gavin Fisk, Corporate Manager - Housing and herself to identify ways to reduce 
both voids times and tenant’s expectations.  She ensured the Committee that the 
void figures would be reduced but that the services needed some time to adjust to all 
the recent changes.

Some Members felt that to be confident that void times were going to be reduced, 
they needed all the questions answered, which had been generated in the scoping 
exercise. They felt that they needed to be able to understand the process for the 
current void times and that the processes and procedures put in place for voids were 
going to reduce the void times.  They requested that the void times were reviewed in 
six months’ time.

Members continued to debate voids times and the officers explained what kind if 
actions were being taken to reduce voids times including:

 A business analysis was undertaken in co-operation with Suffolk County 
Council;

 Evaluation of the outcome from various void working groups;
 The new IT system on which process mapping was logging the void process 

with detail and accuracy;
 Reduction of the time it took Asbestos surveys to be conducted, which was 

considered the best option for reducing voids times.

Both members and officers agreed that the target of a turn round time for voids of 21 
days, was manageable.

Emily Yule, Assistant Director -  Law and Governance and the Monitoring Officer 
advised the Committee they could propose an amended set of recommendation as 
the Committee felt that reduction of void times was an on-going process
 
The new recommendations were proposed by Councillor Bryn Hurren and seconded 
by Councillor Alistair McCraw.

By a unanimous vote.

RESOLUTION

1.1 That the Committee has received assurances that appropriate steps are 
still being taken to reduce void times and that the position be reported to 
Cabinet.

1.2 That the performance against void targets be monitored and be reported 
back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

1.3 That a member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be appointed to 
work with the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Assistant Director for 
Housing to monitor progress with developing the process documents for 
reducing void times.



29  BOS/17/9 INFORMATION BULLETIN 

The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the public with the 
published agenda papers.  It can include update information requested by the 
committee as well as information that is service considers should be made known to 
the Committee.

This Information bulletin contains updates on the following subjects:

1. Community Engagement

Mike Evans, Strategic Director, was unable to attend the meeting.

Members then discussed the Community Engagement bulletin and it was generally 
felt that the 0300 number’s response time of one to two minutes were still too long, 
although it was improving, and that more training for the staff was required.

Some Members though that the Members were becoming disengaged with their 
electors’ due to the move to Endeavour House and the new ways of engaging with 
the public.

It was generally agreed by Members that the website had improved. 

Members requested that quarterly updates on Community Engagement to be 
provided to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee under the Information Bulletin.

Councillor Peter Burgoyne provided a response to an action taken concerning a 
deficit in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), which then became a surplus at the 
end of the four-year period for the HRA.  The action was raised at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 19 June 2017 for The Housing Revenue Account 30 Year 
Business and Finance Plan Update 2017.  He said that the business model used for 
the four-year business plan had created a surplus at the end of that period, as the 
production of council properties was terminated for the same period in the business 
model. It was this which created the surplus, however, once the building of council 
properties continued this surplus in the HRA would disappear by 2020.

Councillor Barry Gasper provided an update on the Councils risk assessments 
provided in reports.  To provide an auditable trail for these the Senior Leadership 
Team had agreed to provide agendas and minutes from their meetings and make 
these available internally to Members and staff.  

30  BOS/17/10 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 

Emily Yule, Assistant Director – Law and Governance, advised Members that the 
purpose of including the Forthcoming Decisions List to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Agenda was to enable the Committee to decide on which forthcoming decisions to 
scrutinise before they went to Cabinet.



She also explained the procedure for Call-in for Cabinet decisions and that an item 
on the Forthcoming Decisions List could be delayed, if the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee requested an item be scrutinised.

Members decided that the Public Realm Transformation Project report should be 
added to the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan for October and that Councillor 
Alistair McCraw should undertake a scoping exercise with Peter Garratt, Corporate 
Manager – Public Realm.

By a unanimous vote

RESOLVE

1. That the Public Realm and Transformation Project be added to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan in October.

2. That Councillor Alistair McCraw be scoping the Public Realm and 
Transformation Project with the Corporate Manager – Public Realm 
before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 19 October 2017

31  BOS/17/11 BDC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN 

Ben Staines, Project and Research Officer presented the Overview and Scrutiny 
Forward Plan and the following changes were noted:

 The report on Community Grants was moved to December and the item was 
to be presented as an Information Bulleting;

 A new report from the Assistant Director – Corporate Resources on the use of 
temporary and interim staff was added to the Forward Plan in November;

 The report on Supporting Business Growth was moved to December and to 
include the results from Business Survey conducted in 2016;

 A review of CIFCO was added to the Forward Plan for January 2018;

 Suggestion for two reports from the SLT on staff welfare, absences, sick 
leave and the cost of moving to Endeavour House were added to the Forward 
Plan in March 2018, but the Chairman would discuss these reports with the 
Chairman for Overview and Scrutiny for Mid Suffolk District Council at the 
next joint Chair and Vice-chair Meeting on 25 October 2017.

The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.42 a.m.



……………………………………..

Chairman


